505000845 07/12/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5047593

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HARRY VARTANIAN	08/25/2012
JARON JURIKSON-RHODES	08/25/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HJ LABORATORIES, LLC	
Street Address:	708 CORNERSTONE LANE	
City:	BRYN MAWR	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15966622
Application Number:	15433707

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: hvartanian@vklaw.com

Correspondent Name: VOLPE AND KOENIG, P.C.

Address Line 1: 30 SOUTH 17TH STREET

Address Line 2: UNITED PLAZA

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VAR3-PT010.2/VAR3-PT010.3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HARRY VARTANIAN
SIGNATURE:	/Harry Vartanian/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=VAR3-PT010xx_-_Assignment_-_20180618#page1.tif source=VAR3-PT010xx_-_Assignment_-_20180618#page2.tif source=VAR3-PT010xx_-_Assignment_-_20180618#page3.tif source=VAR3-PT010xx_-_Assignment_-_20180618#page4.tif

PATENT 505000845 REEL: 046333 FRAME: 0459

Atty. Docket No. VAR3-PT010

ASSIGNMENT

Harry Vartanian, residing at 2001 Hamilton Street, Apt. 908, Philadelphia, PA 19130, a citizen of the United States of America; and Jaron Jurikson-Rhodes, residing at 777 South 2nd Street, Philadelphia, PA 19147, a citizen of the United States of America (hereafter the undersigned assignors), are the named inventors of:

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/480,107, filed May 24, 2012 entitled *APPARATUS*AND METHOD TO DETECT A PAPER DOCUMENT USING ONE OR MORE

SENSORS (hereafter the Patent Application).

HJ Laboratories, LLC, a Pennsylvania Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 777 South 2nd Street, Philadelphia, PA 19147, (hereafter the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Application, the inventions disclosed therein, all applications related thereto and all letters patent issued on any such applications.

For \$1 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the undersigned assignors, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives their entire right, title and interest in said Patent Application, the inventions and discoveries disclosed therein and all patent applications thereon, and all divisions, continuations, continuation in parts, request for continuing examinations, substitutions, registrations, and extensions, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty.

1 of 4

The undersigned assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the patent for the Patent Application, and all resulting patents therefrom, insofar as undersigned assignor's interest is concerned, to the assignee.

For any patent issued from any of the Patent Application, the undersigned assignors hereby give the right to collect any royalties to the assignee.

For any patent issued from the Patent Application, the undersigned assignors hereby give the right to sue for and collect damages for infringement as if the assignee was the owner of the patent application from the date of filing.

The undersigned assignors warrant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

This Assignment or agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

2 of 4

 25^{th} August, 2012 atEXECUTED under seal this day Witness: (L.S.) Jazon Jurikson-Rhodes State of Pennsylvania County of Philadelphia On this 25th day of August, 2012 before me personally appeared Jaron Jurikson-Rhodes, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained. Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written. Notary Public My Commission Expires: April 25,20/6

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

HIEN TU, Notary Public

City of Philadelphia, Phila. County

this 25th 2012 day August, Witness: (L.S.) State of Pennsylvana County of Philadelpha On this <u>35th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2012 before me personally appeared Harry Vartanian, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained. Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written. Notary Public My Commission Expires: April COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA